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SHRI M. K. MOHTA : No. My question 
was whether the Government would consider 
giving excise duty relief with a stipulation 
that a part of the cloth manufactured would be 
exported so that we will be achieving two 
aims at the same time .. 

(Interrupt   

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : 1 am sorry, Sir,   I   
could   not   hear   the   question. 

SHRI M. K. MOHTA : What I wanted to 
know was whether the Government would 
consider giving excise duty relief so that the 
yarn on which no excise duty is levied will be 
used for manufacturing cloth and it will be 
exported. 

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : For the export of 
cloth they pet the excise duty rebate. .. 
(Iniaipulions). Some other honourable 
Member asked, "Why this excise duty". The 
whole budget policy is every year we review 
the position. There is a change, a variation, in 
the excise duty. Either it is increased or it is 
decreased in the twin considerations of the 
needs of revenue as well as the. incentive:; or 
disincentives to the particular type of 
industries. That we always annually consider. 

SHRI T. N. SINGH : The honourable 
Minister has stated that the licensed capacity 
is 45 mill ion kg. but wre have a production of 
onl\#:{<> mill ion kg. which means a 
shortfall of more than 20 per cent. May I 
know whether this shortfall is due to the lack 
of raw materials—the raw materials not being 
allowed to be imported, raw materials like 
pulp which is not imported in the requisite 
quantity—or whether it is due to some other 
reason ? If it is for some other reason or if it is 
due to the shortage of imported pulp, what 
steps is the Government taking to make the 
maximum use of the capacity already created 
in the country so that the shortage will not be 
there ? What st would like to know 
specifically is the Government contemplating 
? This complaint of unutilised capacity is 
many years old. During these two or three 
years, I would like to know, what steps have 
been taken to make the maximum use of the 
capacity already created in the country ? What 
has the Government done in this matter   ? 

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : Sir, the 
raw material import difficulty is there. 
Of the eight units which have a shortfall 
in   the   installed   cap against   the 
licensed capacity, the Trivandrum Rayons ts 
one which bas a shortfall of   2 million 

kg. And then we have the J. K. Rayons j which 
has a shortfall of 1 million kg. and the Indian 
Rayons which has a shortfall of 2 million 
kg. The others are producing according to their 
licensed capacity. The shortage of the imported 
raw materials may be one of the reasons. The 
honourable Member is right. As for the efficient 
working; of the capacity, of course, the Indian 
Rayon was in difficulty some time before till it 
passed hands. There is still that difficulty now. 
There may be managerial and other difficulties 
in producing to the full capacity. But these things 
I am not in a position at the moment to givegfhe 
whole details of the reasons for the Snort fall. 

ADOPTION   OF   MIXED     ECONOMY 

*as8. SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : Will 
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state : 

(a) whether her attention has been drawn to 
the address delivered by Shri R. 
Venkataraman, Member, Planning 
Commission at Shri V. S. Srinivasarao Sastry 
endowment Lecture on the 10th August, 1969 
where mixed economy has been advised to be 
adopted by India; and 

(b) if so, what is Government's reaction in  
the matter? 

THE   DEPUTY   MINISTER (SHRIMATI       
NANDINI      SATPATHY)   : (a)     and   (b)   
In the Sastry   Endowment Lectures delivered by 
Shri    R.    Venkataraman on the i o th and   11 
th September 1969, he dealt     with     the   
evolution   of the concept of mixed economy in 
India and expressed    his    personal   view    
that this was    "perhaps   best   su i t ed     to    
the genius of our people".    He also expressed 
his   confidence   "that with    a   pragmatic 
approach to industrial planning we shall not only 
sustain the progress  achieved but march   
forward   towards   a   better   life." 
So far as Government's policy in regard 
to industrial development is concerned, 
it stands embodied in the Industrial po- * 
licy Resolution as modified, from time 
to time, with reference to our social and 
i) uic objective; and the needs of 
our      economy. While ours     is,     no 
doubt, a mixed economy, Government are 
firmly of the view that the commanding 
heights of the national economy must be held 
by the Public Sector. 

SHRI N.     SRI     RAMA  REDDY   : Sir, I 
am glad that while   agreeing 1 mixed economy,    
the Government would 
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like to keep t te commanding heights of the 
national e. wiomy in the hands of the public 
sector. In this connection I would like to know 
whether the large-scale   nationalisation   is   a   
show .   .   • 

SOME HON.   MEMBERS : No,   no. 
SHRI N.     SW     RAMA  REDDY   : 

Let the Ministe!   answer that.    Why are you 
bothered al: >ut it? I am talking   of mixed   
economy   and   it   is   admitted   by the 
Minister that mixed economy is..  . Il 
terruption) 

MR.      CHAIRMAN  : You   come to your   
question. 

SHRI   N.   S a   RAMA   REDDY   : 
Therefore I world like to know whether large-
scale natioialisation is to be ensured or 
whether the private sector is to be assigned a 
compli m-.ntary role in the whole development 
of our economy or whether both the public and 
private sectors wil) be looked after on the sane 
basis withou! any partiality being shown to 
any of them. 

SHRI K. S. GHAVDA : Add one more to   
it—the   co-t oerative   sector. 

SHRIMATI     INDIRA     GANDHI   : 
Sir, we are comi litted to a mixed economy as 
in our econon y there is scope for both the 
sectors. We have defined in our Industrial 
Policy Resolution what tasks would be 
assigned to each. It is not possible to make any 
categorical statement about nationalisation 
because that depends on the merits ol each 
cise in a particular situation. As f; r as 
impartiality is concerned, I do n it know really 
what the hon. Member means by this word 
Here, because we have to view everything in 
the context of our national interests ? There is 
no quesion of showing partiality to   one   
industry   or  another. 

tInterruption) 

SHRI N. Stl RAMA REDDY : I Would like 
t> know whether in this mixed economy- -tlie 
political democracy like India—the alarming 
techniques have to be consistci t with the 
democratic : principles under which individual 
freedom is going to be allowed to have its full 
play. I would like to ask whether these 
considerations i ill weigh in the matter of Indian 
Plai ning or those adopted by the Westen 
countlries or the East-European count "ies.        i 

SHRIMATI NDIRA GANDHI : Sir, in our 
country the individual is given a great deal of 
fri edom; arm we do believe 

in his freedom. But in debates held in this 
House on earlier occasions it has been 
explained that if we take only the freedom or 
the interests of each individual, then some of 
these interests come into conflict with each 
other. This is how the whole Question of 
planning has come up. The weaker sections of 
the population are not always able to fight for 
their rights or do not have the capacity to take 
advantage of various schemes and pro-
grammes. Therefore the question of individual 
rights does not pertain only to certain 
individuals whom we happen to know but to 
the vast masses whom we do not "know by 
name or in some other way. As far as the 
question of planning is concerned, the planning 
that we have here is not practised in the 
Western and some other countries. In Eastern 
democracies they have everything under the 
State. Ours is entirely a different path which 
we think is best suited to our   needs   and   
interests. 

MR.  CHAIRMAN   :  Mr.  Chattopad- 
hyaya. 

DR. DEBIPRASAD     CHATTOPAD-
HYAYA : Sir... 

SHRI RAJNARAIN : Sir, what is the 
menaning    of   'Eastern    democracies'    ? 

 
(Interruptions) 

MR.  CHAIRMAN   :   I  have  already called 
Mr. Chattopadhyaya. 

SHRI  RAJNARAIN   :  Sir,  this  is a most   
valid   point   of order. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : There is no point of 
order. 

 
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, this is a 

very simple thing. When the sun of socialism 
rises in the East, it is called 'Eastern 
democracy'.
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(Interruptions) 

DR. DEBIPRASAD GHATTOPAD-HYAYA : 
Sir, the questio# relates to mixed economy. It is well 
known now-a days that a mixed economy is a mixed 
affair, because there are different types of mixed 
economies. There is the Indian type of mixed 
economy and there is also the Japanese type of 
mixed economy. The Japanese type of mixed 
economy is moving towards decentralisation and our 
mixed economy is moving towards Centralisation. I 
think it is a very serious issue and has very serious 
implications. I want to put my question in a rather 
categorical form. If we follow the Japanese type of 
mixed economy would it not deny the people the 
subsequent benefits of the past three Plans ? This is 
one alternative. The other is that if we follow the 
Indian type as we have been following in the last 
three Plan periods, would it not lead to over-
Centralised economy proving detrimental to the 
optimum utilisation of the production and 
distribution potentials ? I would like to have a 
categorical answer to   this. 

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : Sir, I entirely 
agree with the hon. Member that it would not be 
right to centralise everything, nor is it possible in 
the present circumstances to decentralise every 
thing. That is why, as I said earlier, we have to 
follow a  middle  path  in  this matter. 

SHRI A. D. MANI : May I ask tlie 
Prime Minister to tell us whether the 
Government's    conception    of mixed 
economy is that the middle path should be at least 
over 50 per cent, or less than 50 per cent.? 

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI : That depends 
on a  particular  industry, 

SHRI CHITTA BASU : May I know from the 
hon. Prime Minister whether it is a fact that many of 
our economic maladies can be attributed to the so-
called mixed economy, which is nothing but a 
capitalist economy, because the prhat- sector is 
holding commanding heights ? If that is so, what 
steps does the Government want to take to reverse 
that trend ? 

SHRIMATI    INDIRA    GANDHI   : 
Sir, it is true that in our efforts to increase 

production, certain trends have been noticed.    But as  
the hon.  Members are 

aware, through the Monopolies legislation we are 
taking a number of steps to change the situation. We 
have noticed that in the process of increasing 
production or starting other programmes certain new 
disparities have arisen and some old ones have 
increased. To some extent this is inevitable in the 
process of development. But we have, to sec what 
should be done to check them. I am glad that lion. 
Members are quite vigilant with regard to this 
matter. Whenever any disparity comes to our notice, 
we should immediately take steps to lessen it, if not 
completely do away with it. 

SHRI  R. "T.   PARTHASARATHY   : 
I would like to know from the hon. Prime Minister 
whether it is not a fact that the statement which Mr. 
Venkataraman made was based on what Pandit 
Jawaharlal Nehru, the former Prime Minister, had 
nciated at the Avadi Session of the Congress and, if 
so, whether the present Government of India would 
follow that step to bring about the socialisation of 
our entire economy by immediately taking a great 
leap forward—I emphasise the words 'a great leap 
forward'—towards the implementation of the basic 
principles of the 10-point programme. 

SHRIMATI     INDIRA GANDHI     : 
Sir, all I can say is that formulation of policy and 
implementation of policy remains in Government 
hands—regardless of what somebody says; and as 
long as that is consistent with our social and 
economic objectives   we   should   not   object   to    
it. 

 
SHRI   A.   G.   KULKARNI   :   May   I 

know. Sir, from the Prime Minister whetiier, mixed 
economy or centralised economy the main accent 
will be on production, whether in the private sector 
or in the public sector, and :,n this connection I want 
a categorical assurance—it is rightly pointed out in 
the original reply that the Industrial Policy 
Resolution keeps in perspective our socital and 
economic objectives—whether tl .c- small-scale 
industry will  find  a  rightljul    place  .   .   . 

SHRI ARJUN f ARORA : Whal about the co-
operative /sector  ? 
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SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : . . . and also 
whether the entire field of agricultural 
processing will >e reserved for the co-
operative sector just with a view to increasing   
produc' ion    and    nothing    else. 

MR. CHAIR MAN : That was the las* 
question. 

SHRIMATI     INDIRA    GANDHI   : 
Our stress is on production, but it must be 
balanced with social justice and so on. While 
more and more production is absolutely essent 
al, if at the same time we do not look towards 
social justice, social tensions are cre;j ted 
which again come in the way of production. 
All these things are very comp icuted and a 
balanced view has to be taken. The hon. 
Member know that we ourselves are very keen 
on giving the utmost importance to tin small-
scale sector because, ultimately, this is what 
can give greater employment aid help ihe rural 
areas io come up. Similarly, we fully support 
the idea of helping the co-operatives. 1 do not 
know v h.ether we can say that all the work 
can be done through these bodies because, 
while hey are well developed in the hon. N 
ember's State, it is not so in my State. The 
situation in different States is not '.he same 
and problems have to be view ed in the 
context of local situations. 

MR.     CHAIRMAN   : Next question. 

 
t [REDUCTION    OF    GORKHAS IN    INDIAN 

ARMY 
*239. SHRI RAM SAHA! : Will the 

Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state : 
(a) whether it is a fact that the Government 

of Nepal have expressed a desire for some 
reduction in the strength of Gorkhas in the 
Indian Army ; 

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor ; 
and 

(c) whether the reduction of 
Gorkhas will have any adverse effect on  the   
Indian   Army   ?] 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI M. R. 
KRISHNA) : (a) No, Sir. 

(b) and (c) Do nc^t arise. 

 
SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : Yes, Sir, Gorkhas 

form a very proud complement of our Indian 
fighting forces. So far there is no hesitation 
for the Gorkhas to join the Indian fighting 
forces, not there is any difficulty from the 
Nepal Government. 

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : Sir, this is 

classified information and I think ihe hon. 
Member knows that we are no supposed   to   
give   this   information. 
■f[    1 English   translation. +[    
] Hindi translation. 

 


